
No. 98-5913

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TAMMY STEVENS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PREMIER CRUISES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN
ANDREA M. PICCIOTTI-BAYER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, DC 20035-6078
(202) 514-6441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE UNITED STATES FROM REGULATING THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SHIPS ENTERING U.S. PORTS	5
A. <i>Customary International Law Recognizes That Flag States And Port States Both Have Authority To Regulate Vessels</i>	6
B. <i>International Treaties Do Not, As A Matter Of Law, Preclude Port States From Regulating The Physical Structure Of Foreign-Flag Ships Entering Their Ports</i>	8
C. <i>Congress Has The Authority To Regulate Foreign-Flag Ships Engaged In Commerce At U.S. Ports</i>	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II. APPLICATION OF THE ADA TO FOREIGN-FLAG CRUISE SHIPS WOULD NOT CONFLICT WITH CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW OR TREATY OBLIGATIONS	
A. <i>The ADA Overrides Principles Of Customary International Law</i>	10
B. <i>Application Of The ADA Does Not, As A Matter Of Law, Conflict With U.S. Treaty Obligations</i>	12
C. <i>Application of the ADA Does Not Violate The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine</i>	15
D. <i>Application Of The ADA Does Not, As A Matter Of Law, Conflict With The Principle Of Reciprocity</i>	16
E. <i>The ADA's "Barrier Removal" Provision Is Not Vague</i>	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Armement Deppe, S.A. v. United States</i> , 399 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1094 (1969)	7
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	4-5, 7
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	12
* <i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. 183 (1856)	8-10
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966)	16
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	18
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living In Nicar. v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	4
* <i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	7
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Amer. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	2
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont- a-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	18
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	7
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> ,	
372 U.S. 10 (1963)	4, 6
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> ,	
444 U.S. 232 (1980)	4
<i>Mitchell Coal & Coke Co. v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> ,	
230 U.S. 247 (1913)	16
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> ,	
524 U.S. 206 (1998)	12
<i>Pinnock v. International House of Pancakes Franchisee</i> ,	
844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993)	18-19
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v.</i>	
<i>Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	16
<i>Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exchange</i> ,	
409 U.S. 289 (1973)	16
<i>Saint-Gobain-Pont-a-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000)	3

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Tag v. Rogers</i> , 267 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1959), cert. denied, 362 U.S. 904 (1960)	11
* <i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969)	6
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59	16
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	18

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

Art. 1, § 8, Cl. 8	9
--------------------------	---

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA):

42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	10
-----------------------------	----

Title III:

* 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)	10
42 U.S.C. 12181(9)	2
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv)	2

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Title III (continued):

42 U.S.C. 12184	12
42 U.S.C. 12186(b)	12
42 U.S.C. 12188	2
42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(a)	2
46 U.S.C. 3303	17

REGULATIONS:

* 28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B	12
28 C.F.R. 36.304(b)	18
56 Fed. Reg. 45,584 (1991)	12, 13
56 Fed. Reg. 45,600 (1991)	12, 13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

140 Cong. Rec. 28,631 (1994)	6
19 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 383 (March 10, 1983)	6

MISCELLANEOUS:

ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual:

Section III-1.2000(D) (1994 Supp.)	12, 13
--	--------

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Craig Allen, <i>Federalism in the Era of International Standards (Part II)</i> , 29 J. Mar. L. & Com. 565, 572 (1998)	6
Commentary - The 1982 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea and the Agreement on Implementation of Part XI, Feb. 1995, 34 I.L.M. 1400 (1995)	6
Convention on the High Seas, Apr. 29, 1958, Art. 10, T.I.A.S. No. 5200, 450 U.N.T.S. 82	8
* International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS), 1974, Art. 1 (b)	8
International Maritime Organization, "International Maritime Organization: What it is, What it does, How it works"	15
International Maritime Organization, Maritime Safety Committee Cir. 735, "Guidelines for the Design and Operation of New Passenger Ships to Respond to Elderly and Disabled Persons' Needs"	14
Jaffe, <i>Primary Jurisdiction</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1037 (1964)	16

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Larry W. Kaye & Jeffrey B. Maltzman, <i>'Twas the Night Before Regulations: Foreign-Flag Cruise Ships and the ADA,</i> 75 Tul. L. Rev. 1571, 1580 (2001)	4
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	5
* United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 21 I.L.M. 1261 (1985):	
Art. 21 (1)	6
Art. 21 (2)	6
Art. 18	7
Art. 18 (1)	6
